

**Proposed 2026 TriCounty Health Department Fee Schedule**

<b>TriCHD Department wide</b>			
Fee Name	Fee Description	Fee Amount	Notes
EV Charging Station	Electric Vehicle Charging fee by kWh	\$0.95	Increase which now includes transaction fee and takes into consideration demand charge
Information/Grama request	Grama request charge lowest wage of current employee per hour with miniumum of \$15 after 15 minutes of work	\$15 min.	
Fax Fee Charges		\$15.00	
<b>Nursing</b>			
Fee Name	Fee Description	Fee Amount	Change in amount from previous year
Abrysvo	vaccine indicated for the prevention of lower respiratory tract disease (LRTD) caused by respiratory syncytial virus (RSV) in people 60 years of age and older; pregnant individuals at 32 through 36 weeks gestational age for the prevention of LRTD and severe LRTD caused by RSV in infants from birth through 6 months of age	\$295.00	\$11.00
Arexxy	vaccine for the prevention of lower respiratory tract disease (LRTD) caused by respiratory syncytial virus (RSV) in: people 60 years of age and older; people 50 through 59 years of age at increased risk for LRTD caused by RSV.	\$265.00	\$3.00
Azithromycin	Given in combination with OTC medications to treat travelers diarrhea	1.00/tablet	
Beyfortus	prescription medicine used to help prevent a serious lung disease caused by Respiratory Syncytial Virus (RSV) in: Newborns and babies under 1 year of age born during or entering their first RSV season. Children up to 24 months of age who remain at risk of severe RSV disease through their second RSV season.	\$545.00	
Bexsero (Meningococcal B)	BEXSERO is a vaccine indicated for active immunization to prevent invasive disease caused by <i>Neisseria meningitidis</i> serogroup B. BEXSERO is approved for use in individuals 10 through 25 years of age.	\$199.00	
Chikungunya	Chikungunya is a vaccine indicated to prevent the chikungunya virus that is spread by the bite of an infected mosquito	\$306.00	
Ciprofloxacin	Given for travelers diarrhea when there is an allergy to azithromycin	1.00/tablet	
DTaP	DTaP is a vaccine that helps children younger than age 7 develop immunity to three deadly diseases caused by bacteria: <i>diphtheria</i> , <i>tetanus</i> , and <i>whooping cough</i> ( <i>pertussis</i> ).	\$49.00	
Flu 6mo+	FLUAVAL QUADRIVALENT is a vaccine indicated for active immunization for the prevention of disease caused by <b>influenza A subtype viruses and type B viruses</b> contained in the vaccine. FLUAVAL QUADRIVALENT is approved for use in persons aged 6 months and older.	\$32.00	
Flumist	a nasal spray vaccine used to prevent influenza (the flu) in people ages 2 through 49	\$48.00	
Fluzone High Dose	vaccine indicated for active immunization for the prevention of influenza disease caused by influenza A subtype viruses and type B viruses contained in the vaccine. Fluzone High-Dose is approved for use in persons 65 years of age and older.	\$83.00	
Gardasil 9(HPV)	a vaccine indicated for males & females 9 through 45 years of age for the prevention of cervical, vulvar, vaginal, and anal cancers caused by <i>human papillomavirus (HPV)</i> Types 16, 18, 31, 33, 45, 52, and 58; precancerous or dysplastic lesions caused by HPV Types 6, 11, 16, 18, 31, 33, 45, 52, and 58; and genital warts	\$312.00	
Hep A Peds	The <b>hepatitis A</b> pediatric vaccine is given in a series of 2 shots. The first shot is usually given when the child is between 12 and 23 months old	\$54.00	
Hep A Adults	<b>hepatitis A</b> Vaccine for those at risk 19 years of age and older	\$93.00	
Hep B Peds	<b>hepatitis B</b> vaccine (HepB) usually is given as a series of three injections: shortly after birth, at 1-2 months of age and at 6-18 months of age up to 18 years of age	\$45.00	
Hep B Adults	<b>hepatitis B</b> Vaccine for those at risk 19 years of age and older	\$73.00	
HIB	HIB is indicated for routine vaccination against invasive disease caused by <i>Haemophilus influenzae type b</i> in infants and children 2 to 71 months of age.	\$40.00	
Japanese encephalitis	The <b>Japanese encephalitis</b> vaccine is an inactivated vaccine that is very effective at preventing infection. It is a two-dose vaccine administered 4 weeks apart; the second dose must be completed at least one week before travel. The Japanese encephalitis vaccine is approved for people age 2 months and older.	\$390.00	
Kinrix (Dtap & Polio combo)	Kinrix is a vaccine used to help prevent the diseases of <i>diphtheria</i> , <i>pertussis</i> , <i>tetanus</i> , and <i>polio</i> in children who are ages 4 through 6 years (before the 7th birthday) who have received prior vaccination with a DTaP and IPV series.	\$77.00	
Loperamide	Given in combination with antibiotic medications to treat travelers diarrhea	3.00/box	
Malarone(Atovaquone and Proguanil Hydrochloride)	Used to prevent and treat malaria caused by mosquito bites in areas where malaria is common. Malaria parasites can enter the body through these mosquito bites, and then live in body tissues such as red blood cells or the liver. This medication is used to kill the malaria parasites living inside red blood cells and other tissues.	1.50/tablet	
MCV4	a vaccine indicated for active immunization to prevent invasive meningococcal disease caused by <i>Neisseria meningitidis</i> serogroups A, C, Y, and W-135( <b>Meningitis</b> ). MCV4 is approved for use in persons 2 months through 55 years of age.	\$142.00	
Menquadfi	a vaccine indicated for active immunization to prevent invasive meningococcal disease caused by <i>Neisseria meningitidis</i> serogroups A, C, Y, and W-135. MCV4 is approved for use in persons 2 years and older.		
MMR	MMR vaccine to protects against <b>measles</b> , <b>mumps</b> , and <b>rubella</b> . Children should get two doses of MMR vaccine, starting with the first dose at 12 to 15 months of age, and the second dose at 4 through 6 years of age.	\$109.00	
Moderna 6mth-11yrs	vaccine indicated for active immunization to prevent coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) caused by severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2).	\$147.00	
Moderna 12+	vaccine indicated for active immunization to prevent coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) caused by severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) in individuals 12 years of age and older.	\$161.00	
Prevnar 20	PREVNAR 20 is a vaccine approved for: the prevention of invasive disease caused by 20 <i>Streptococcus pneumoniae</i> strains (1, 3, 4, 5, 6A, 6B, 7F, 8, 9V, 10A, 11A, 12F, 14, 15B, 18C, 19A, 19F, 22F, 23F, and 33F) in individuals 6 weeks and older	\$284.00	
PCV21	vaccine for individuals 18 years of age and older to help protect against invasive pneumococcal disease and pneumonia caused by certain types of bacteria called pneumococcus.	\$242.00	
PPSV 23	The pneumococcal polysaccharide vaccine (PPSV23 or Pneumovax®) protects against <b>23 types of pneumococcal bacteria</b> . CDC recommends it for all adults 65 years or older and for those 2 years or older at increased risk for disease.	\$142.00	
Pediarix	PEDIASIX®: <b>Combined hepatitis B</b> , <b>diphtheria</b> , <b>tetanus</b> , <b>acellular pertussis</b> (DTaP), and <b>inactivated poliovirus</b> (IPV) vaccine. Cannot be administered before age 6 weeks or after age 7 years.	\$101.00	
Pfizer 6mth-4yrs	vaccine indicated for active immunization to prevent coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) caused by severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2).	\$62.00	
Pfizer 5yrs-11yrs	vaccine indicated for active immunization to prevent coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) caused by severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2).	\$88.00	
Pfizer 12+	vaccine indicated for active immunization to prevent coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) caused by severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2).	\$155.00	
Pentacel	Pentacel vaccine is indicated for active immunization against <i>diphtheria</i> , <i>tetanus</i> , <i>pertussis</i> , <i>polio</i> , and <i>Haemophilus influenzae type b</i> . Pentacel vaccine is approved for use as a 4-dose series in children 6 weeks through 4 years of age.	\$131.00	
Polio (IPV)	<b>Polio</b> Vaccine is recommended in a 4-dose series in children at ages 2 months, 4 months, 6-18 months, and 4 through 6 years.	\$65.00	
ProQuad (MMRV)	protects against <b>measles</b> , <b>mumps</b> , <b>rubella</b> , and <b>varicella (chickenpox)</b> . This vaccine is only licensed for use in children who are 12 months through 12 years of age.	\$293.00	
Rabies	Rabies is a vaccine indicated for pre-exposure and post-exposure prophylaxis against rabies. Imovax Rabies vaccine is approved for use in all age groups.	\$435.00	\$52.00
Rotavirus	<b>Rotavirus</b> is a virus that causes diarrhea, mostly in babies and young children. The first dose of rotavirus vaccine should be given before 15 weeks of age, and the last by age 8 months. Rotavirus vaccine may safely be given at the same time as other vaccines.	\$121.00	
TB/PPD (Tuberculosis test)	A purified protein derivative (PPD) skin test is a test that determines if you have <b>tuberculosis</b> (TB). TB is a serious infection, usually of the lungs, caused by the bacteria <i>Mycobacterium tuberculosis</i> .	\$20.00	
TDAP	Tdap is a booster immunization given at age 11 that offers continued protection from <i>diphtheria</i> , <i>tetanus</i> , and <i>whooping cough</i> ( <i>pertussis</i> ) for adolescents and adults	\$62.00	
TD (7+ years)	Td vaccine has been used for many years. It protects against tetanus and diphtheria. Recommended for those 7 or older that have been adequately vaccinated against pertussis	\$47.00	
Twinrix (Adult Hep A and Hep B combo)	<b>TWINRIX®: Combined Hepatitis A and hepatitis B vaccine</b> . Recommended for persons aged ≥18 years who are at increased risk for both Hepatitis A virus and Hepatitis B infections.	\$129.00	
Typhoid	Routine <b>typhoid</b> vaccination is not recommended in the United States, but typhoid vaccine is recommended for travelers to parts of the world where typhoid is common. One dose provides protection. It should be given at least 2 weeks before travel to allow the vaccine time to work. A booster dose is needed every 2 years for people who remain at risk. Inactivated typhoid vaccine (shot)Should not be given to children younger than 2 years of age. (oral)Should not be given to children younger than 6 years of age.	\$144.00	
Typhoid Oral	Routine typhoid vaccination is not recommended in the United States, but typhoid vaccine is recommended for travelers to parts of the world where typhoid is common. One dose provides protection. It should be given at least 2 weeks before travel to allow the vaccine time to work. A booster dose is needed every 2 years for people who remain at risk. Inactivated typhoid vaccine (shot)Should not be given to children younger than 2 years of age. (oral)Should not be given to children younger than 6 years of age.	\$144.00	
Shingrix (Shingles vaccine)	SHINGRIX is a vaccine indicated for prevention of <b>herpes zoster (shingles)</b> in adults aged 50 years and older.	\$223.00	
Varicella	<b>chickenpox</b> vaccine for children, adolescents, and adults. Children should receive two doses of the vaccine—the first dose at 12 through 15 months old and a second dose at 4 through 6 years old.	\$199.00	
Vaxelis	Indicated for active immunization to prevent, diphtheria, tetanus, pertussis, poliomyelitis, hepatitis B, and invasive disease due to <i>Haemophilus influenzae</i> type b	\$176.00	
Yellow Fever	Vaccine is recommended for people aged 9 months or older and who are traveling to or living in areas at risk for yellow fever virus	\$222.00	
Private Administration Fee	Add to our cost for cash pay	\$15.00	
Private Administration Fee	Add to our cost with insurance	\$25.00	
VFC Administration Fee	Based on sliding fee schedule	\$25.00	
30 minute Travel administration Fee	Add to vaccine cost	\$50.00	
1 hour Travel Administration Fee	Add to vaccine cost	\$100.00	

Private Administration Fee STI	Added to our cost	\$25.00
Pregnancy	Urine	\$8.00
Chlamydia/Gonorrhea	Urine	\$35.00
Hep B Antigen	Hepatitis B antigen blood draw	\$20.00
Hep C	Hepatitis C rapid blood test	\$35.00
HIV	HIV rapid blood test	\$35.00
Syphilis	Syphilis blood draw	\$16.00
Blood pressure	Blood pressure check	\$5.00
Hemoglobin/Iron	Hemoglobin/Iron Blood draw	\$5.00

### Vital Records

Fee Name	Fee Description	Fee Amount	Notes
Marriage or Divorce Certificate	Marriage or Divorce-initial certified copy (abstract only) If no record is found, a certificate of search will be issued	\$18.00	not originally listed
Birth Certificate	(BC)—initial certified copy A certificate of search will be issued if no record is found.	\$22.00	
Additional Copies	Additional copies for all certificate types (must be same record, ordered on same day)	\$10.00	
Birth Certificate Book Copy	Birth certificate book copy—if abstract is available. (No book copies for births after 1999.) A certificate of search will be issued if no record is found.	\$5 in addition to BC	not originally listed
Stillbirth Certificate	Stillbirth Certificate—a certificate of search will be issued if no record is found.	\$18.00	not originally listed
Amendment	Amendment- affidavit, court order, voluntary declaration of paternity. (In addition to certificate fee.)	\$5 in addition	not originally listed
Death Certificate	Death certificate—initial certified copy. A certificate of search will be issued if no record is found.	\$30.00	
Death Certificate reissue	Death certificate reissue within 90 days of original request	\$3.00	not originally listed
Burial transit permit		\$7.00	
Disinterment Permit		\$25.00	
Expedited processing	Expedited processing (available for orders in person, by mail, or through VitalChek)	\$15.00	not originally listed
Expedited shipping	Expedited shipping (available for online orders)	\$30.00	not originally listed
Online convenience		\$4.00	not originally listed
Online identity verification		\$2.00	not originally listed
Enhanced ID Verification		\$7.00	not originally listed

### Environmental Health

Fee Name	Fee Description	Fee Amount	Change in amount from previous year
<u>OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH INSPECTIONS</u>			
Per Inspection		\$100.00	
Plan Review (School, RV Parks, Mobile Home Parks, Hotels, Contaminated Properties)		\$200.00	
*** 50% Late Fee when plans are not approved prior to demo/removal/remediation			
<u>AIR QUALITY</u>			
Plan Review for Demolition/Removal/Remediation/Sample Review		\$100.00	
Dust Control Plan Review		\$100.00	
*** 50% Late Fee when plans are not approved prior to demo/removal/remediation			
<u>BODY ART/TANNING/COSMETOLOGY FACILITIES</u>			
Body Art or Tanning Facility Permit		\$350.00	
Cosmetology Services Only Permit		\$250.00	
Cosmetology Services with Body Art and/or Tanning		\$100 each	
Follow Up/Extra Inspection		\$100.00	
Plan Review		\$250.00	
*** 50% Late Fee for operating without a permit			
*** 50% Late Fee when plans are not approved prior to construction/remodel			
<u>EMERGENCY RESPONSE</u>			
Initial Emergency Response/Spill Clean Up/Remediation F/U		\$100.00 per hr + lab fees	
<u>FOOD SERVICE</u>			
Annual Food Service Permit/Reinstatement			
Category I - Serving no time/temperature controlled items		\$300.00	
Category II - Serving less than 5 time/temperature controlled items		\$400.00	
Category III - Cooking raw foods or serving 5 or more time/temperature controlled items. Highly Susceptible - Hospital, Care Center, Daycare Centers, Senior Centers CFSS required		\$500.00	
Category IV - High risk based on history and violations		\$600.00	
Food Truck Tier 1		\$350.00	
Food Truck Tier 2		\$500.00	
<u>TEMPORARY FOOD SERVICE</u>			
Temporary Food Service Permit Category 1 Serving no time/temperature controlled items		\$20.00	
Temporary Food Service Permit Category 2 Serving time/temperature controlled items		\$150.00	
Long Term Temporary Permit		\$150 + \$10/day	
Catering Fee (additional fee for Establishments that Cater)		\$200.00	
After 1st follow up/visit/pre-opening		\$100.00	
***50% Late Fee for establishments which do not give proper notification or operate without a permit.			
Plan Review			
Food Service Plan Review			
Category I		\$250.00	
Category II		\$350.00	
Category III		\$450.00	
**50% Late Fee when plans are not approved prior to construction/remodel			
<u>Food Handler Permits</u>			
Food Handler Permit (good for 3 years)		\$15.00	
Duplicate Food Handler Permit (Lost Card Replacement)		\$10.00	
On-site Handler Training (plus \$15.00 per class participant)		\$400.00	
<u>POOLS AND SPAS</u>			
Pool/Spa Permit/Reinstatement		\$250.00	
Pool Samples (per sample)		\$40.00	
Pool Plan Review		\$500.00	
Follow Up Inspection		\$200.00	
*** 50% Late Fee for establishments operating without a permit.			
*** 50% Late Fee when plans are not approved prior to construction/remodel			
<u>SOLID WASTE SUBDIVISIONS</u>			
Landfill Soil Disposal Review		\$100.00	
Base for Each Subdivision		\$500.00	
Per Lot Being Subdivided (reviewed)		\$100.00	
Lot split (creating only 1 new building lot)		\$200.00	
<u>TEMPORARY MASS GATHERINGS</u>			
Plan Approval/Permit		\$200.00	
Per Inspection		\$100.00	
*** 50% Late Fee for failure to notify 30 days prior to advertising event			
<u>WASTEWATER INSPECTIONS</u>			
Wastewater Site Assessment (Required for all WW)		\$250.00	\$50 increase to cover 50% of cost
New Onsite Wastewater Systems Permit (Can include tier I graywater system or tier 2 system)		\$550 + State fee	\$50 increase plus State fee (to cover 50% of cost)
Homeowner Installation Class		\$100.00	
Tier I Graywater System only Permit		\$200.00	
Tier II Graywater System only Permit (gravity)		\$700.00	
Tier II Graywater System only Permit (pressurized)			
Additional Visit		\$100.00	
Permit Extension		\$100.00	
Existing Wastewater Inspections		\$200.00	
Repair/Replace Septic Tank Permit		\$100.00	
Repairs/Replace or Alterations to Drainfield/Permit		\$150.00	
Sewage & Non-Sewage Holding Tank Permit		\$700.00	
Temporary Labor Community/Drill Sites		\$350.00	
Vault and Earthen Pit Privy Permit		\$200.00	
Liquid Waste Operator Permit		\$200.00	
Experimental Onsite Wastewater Systems Permit		\$700 + State fee	
Alternative Onsite Wastewater System Operating Permits/Renewals		\$700 + State fee	

<b>DRINKING WATER</b>	***50% Late Fee when plans are not approved prior to construction of structure or onsite wastewater system	
	Onsite Drinking Water Consultation (i.e. source, water sample)	\$100 + lab fees
	Property Owner Request to Haul Water	\$50.00
	Existing Water Well Inspections	\$100 + lab fees
	Commercial Water Hauler Permit	\$300.00
	Drinking Water Review and Approval 4 plus Connections	\$100/hr + lab fees
	BAC-T or HPC Test	\$25.00 per sample
	BAC-T or HPC Test collected by TCHD	\$40.00
	Nitrate Test	\$15.00 per sample
	<b>*ALL PER HOUR FEES WILL BE CHARGED AT A ONE HOUR MINIMUM</b>	

#### Health Promotion

Fee Name	Fee Description	Fee Amount	Notes
A1C Test	Blood A1C test for Diabetes	\$20.00	
Car Seat Edu/Instal	Right Fit	\$0.00	decrease by \$45 funded by contract
	Infant Convertible	\$0.00	decrease by \$35 funded by contract
	Booster Seat	\$0.00	decrease by \$25 funded by contract
Bike Helmets	Bike Helmets for kids	\$9.00	